



\$~45

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 11408/2024 & CM APPLs. 47340/2024**

CHANDRA KANT PAL

.....Petitioner

Through: Ms. Jaikriti S. Jadeja, Mr. Ujas Mittal, Mr. Shivang Goel & Mr. Ishaan Agarwal, Advocates.

versus

IIFCL PROJECTS LTD IPL & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Ms. Arunima Dwivedi, CGSC with Ms. Swati Jhunjhunwala, Ms. Pinky Pawar & Ms. Kritika Sharma, Advocates for R-1.
Mr. Vivekanand Mishra, SPC for UOI with Mr. Amit Acharya, GP for R-2. [M:-9873024619]

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRATEEK JALAN

ORDER

%

04.04.2025

CM APPL. 54898/2024 (application on behalf of the petitioner for amendment of the writ petition)

1. The petitioner seeks amendment of the writ petition to add some additional prayers with regard to the petitioner's employment with respondent No. 1.
2. Respondent No. 1 has not yet filed counter affidavit. The matter is at a preliminary stage. The application is allowed and the amended writ petition is taken on record.



3. Counter affidavit may be filed to the amended writ petition within four weeks. Rejoinder thereto, if any, may be filed within two weeks thereafter.

4. The application stands disposed of.

CM APPL. 54899/2024 (application on behalf of the petitioner for impleadment of India Infrastructure Finance Company Ltd.)

1. This application has been filed for impleadment of India Infrastructure Finance Company Limited, which is parent company of the respondent No. 1-IIFCL Projects Ltd.

2. The only ground taken is that the respondent No. 1, which was admittedly the petitioner's employer, is controlled and managed by the proposed respondent. As the petitioner's employer was admittedly respondent No. 1, at this stage, I do not consider it necessary to implead the parent company. However, the application is kept pending until the counter affidavit is filed by respondent No. 1.

3. List on 15.10.2025.

W.P.(C) 11408/2024 & CM APPL. 47340/2024 (stay)

List on 15.10.2025.

PRATEEK JALAN, J

APRIL 4, 2025

'pv/JM'/'